
CITY OF RICHMOND 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Department: Project Manager: 
Project Manager E-mail: 
 

Project Manager Phone No: 

P.R. No:                           Vendor No: P.O./Contract No:  
Description of Services: 
 
 
Amendment No. ___ modifies the: (2nd or subsequent amendments attach Amendment History page) 

  Term, Payment Limit and Service Plan               Payment Limit and Service Plan 
  Term and Service Plan                                          Service Plan 

The parties to this Contract Amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows: 

 1. Parties.  The parties to this Contract Amendment are the City of Richmond, 

California, a municipal corporation (City), and the following named Contractor: 
 

Company Name:                                        

 Street Address:   

City, State, Zip Code:   

Contact Person:    

 Telephone:                                                Email:   
 
Business License No:                             / Expiration Date: 
 
A California [   ] corporation, [   ] limited liability corporation [   ] general partnership, [   ] 
limited partnership, [   ] individual, [   ] non-profit corporation, 
[   ] individual dba as [specify:]                                            
[   ] other [specify:]      

 2. Purpose.  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract 

between City and Contractor which was approved by the City Council of the City of Richmond or 

executed by the City Manager on                                          , which original term commenced 

on                                            and terminates                                            with an original 

contract payment limit of $                                        .  Said contract shall hereinafter be referred 

to as the "Original Contract" and is incorporated herein by reference.  

       3. Original Contract Provisions.  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by 

those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are 

unaffected by this Contract Amendment. 

        
 



Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 09-26-07 
 

       4. Amendment Provisions.  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment 

Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference, and which control over 

any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.   

 5.  City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained. Pursuant to 

Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business 

license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

 6. Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained.  Pursuant to the Original Contract, 

the Contractor shall provide the City with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor 

shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

      7. Signatures.  These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 
 
CITY OF RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 
a municipal corporation 
 
 
By _______________________ 
 
Title: 
 
I hereby certify that the Original Contract 
and this Amendment have been approved 
by the City Council or executed by the City 
Manager. 
 
 
By _______________________ 
    City Clerk 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By_______________________ 
City Attorney 
 
List of Attachments: 

1. Amendment Provisions 
2. Updated Insurance Certificates 

 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
______________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President should sign on the line below.) 
 
By____________________________  
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or 
Assistant Secretary should sign on the line below.) 
 
 
By:___________________________ 
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(NOTE:  Pursuant to California Corporations 
Code Section 313, if Contractor is a 
corporation or nonprofit organization, this 
Contract (1) should be signed by the 
Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President and the Chief Financial 
Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary; (2) 
should have both signatures conform to 
designated representative groups pursuant 
to Corporations Code Section 313. 
 



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.  P.O./Contract No. 

 
 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (TERM,  PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN)
 
1. Paragraph 2 (Term) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to extend the                                  

Contract term.  Paragraph 2 of the Original Contract is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
"2.  Term.  The effective date of this Contract is  
 
____________________________________________________________                                     

 (Insert original contract commencement date) 
 
 and it terminates  
 
             ___________________________________________________. 
 (Insert new contract termination date) 
 
 unless sooner terminated as provided herein." 
 
2. Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

increase the payment limit by $                           .  Paragraph 3 of the Original 
Contract is amended to read as follows: 

 
"3.  Payment Limit.  City's total payments to Contractor under this Contract shall 
not exceed $                                     including expenses."   

 
“The City of Richmond shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract 
Payment Limit without the prior written approval of the City Manager if the total 
Contract amount does not exceed $10,000 or without the prior approval of the 
City Council if the total Contract amount is over $10,000.” 

   
3. The Service Plan (Exhibit A) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

include the following tasks and/or services: 
 
 

 Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 9-26-07 
 



City of Richmond

Rydin Road: 21 RV households (25 Individuals)

 Annual Salary % FTE on project  Annual Cost TOTAL
 Site Manager 58,500$                     100% 58,500$                       19,500$                   
 Subtotal  $                       58,500  $                   19,500 
 Fringe Benefits @ Rate  rate: 33.00% 19,305$                       6,435$                     
 SUBTOTAL   $                       77,805  $                   25,935 

270,000$                     90,000$                   
876$                             292$                         

2,100$                          700$                         
 Flex Funds -$                         

8,796$                          2,932$                     
3,000$                          1,000$                     

284,772$                     94,924$                   

 $                     362,577  $                120,859 

45,322$                       15,107$                   
 $                     407,899  $                135,966 

 per month  $                           33,992 

 Mobile Office  

 PPE and other supplies 
 Office Expenses 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BUDGET
DRAFT - Proposed Extension: to August 31, 2022

Housing Consortium of the East Bay HCEB
Richmond Safe Parking Program

 I. DIRECT COSTS 
 A.  PERSONNEL 

 Maintenance and Operations 
 Site Security- Downtown Streets Team 

 HCEB OPERATIONS TOTAL    

 Maintenance and Operations 
 SUBTOTAL  

 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 
 Admin Costs 
12.5 % of total contract costs



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.  P.O./Contract No. 

 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (AMENDMENT HISTORY)

 
The first Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 
The second Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of 
Richmond or executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more 
of the following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The third Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fourth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond 
or executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fifth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond Insurance Requirements – Type 5: 
Vendors, Suppliers, Small Grant Recipients & Nonprofit 

Organizations 
 

Type 5 - Page 1 of 3 
Revised: September 2011 

In all instances where CONTRACTOR or its representatives will be conducting business and/or providing services to 
the City of Richmond (City), or will be awarded City of Richmond (City) funds to provide programs or services, the 
City requires the following MINIMUM insurance requirements and limits.   

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, agreement, or other order for work, 
services or supplies, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from 
or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its 
agents, representatives, or subcontractors.  Maintenance of proper insurance coverage is a material 
element of the contract.   Failure to maintain or renew coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may 
be treated by the City as a material breach of contract. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that in the event of loss due to any of the perils for which it has agreed to provide 
Commercial General Liability insurance, CONTRACTOR shall look solely to its insurance for recovery.   
CONTRACTOR hereby grants to CITY, on behalf of any insurer providing Commercial General Liability insurance to 
either CONTRACTOR or CITY with respect to the services of CONSULTANT herein, a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any such insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the CITY by virtue of the payment of 
any loss under such insurance. 
 
Original, signed certificates and original, separate policy endorsements, naming the City as an additional insured 
for general liability, as well as a waiver of subrogation for Workers’ Compensation insurance, shall be received and 
approved by the City before any work may begin.   However, failure to do so shall not operate as a waiver of these 
insurance requirements. 
 
City reserves the right to modify or require additional coverages for specific risk exposures depending on scope of 
CONTRACTORS work. 
 
Minimum coverage is detailed below.  The policy limits of coverage shall be made available to the full limits of the 
policy.   The minimum limits stated herein shall not serve to reduce the policy limits of coverage of CONTRACTOR. 
 

Minimum Scope of Insurance – the following forms shall be provided and coverage shall be at least as broad as 
the following: 

1. Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (ISO Occurrence Form CG 0001) 

2. Insurance Services Office Automobile Liability coverage (ISO Form CA 0001, Code 1, Any Auto) 

3. Original and Separate Additional Insured Endorsements for General Liability (ISO Form CG 20 10 11/85 or 
its equivalent) with primary and non-contributory language.  

4. Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the State of California including Employer’s Liability (for 
CONTRACTOR’s with employees); 

5. Original and Separate Waiver of Subrogation for Workers’ Compensation Insurance. 

6. Fidelity Bond/Crime Coverage – in an amount stipulated by City depending upon scope of contract. 

 

 

Required Coverage Minimum Limits 

Workers’ Compensation and 
Employers’ Liability 

Statutory limits as required by the State of California including $1 million 
Employers’ Liability per accident, per employee for bodily injury or disease.  
If CONTRACTOR is self-insured, provide a certificate of Permission to Self-
Insure, signed by the California Department of Industrial Relations and Self-
Insurance.   If contractor is a sole proprietor (has no employees) than 
contractor must sign “Contractor Release of Liability” located at: 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

General Liability  

(primary and excess limits 
combined) 

$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property 
damage.  If the policy includes a general aggregate, either the general 
aggregate shall apply separately to this project, service or location or the 
minimum required aggregate limit shall be twice the per occurrence 
limit ($4 million aggregate). 

Policy shall also include coverage for liability arising out of the use and 
operation of any City-owned or City-furnished equipment used or operated 
by the CONTRACTOR, its personnel, agents or subcontractors.   

Policy shall be endorsed to name the City of Richmond as an additional 
insured per the conditions detailed below.   



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond Insurance Requirements – Type 5: 
Vendors, Suppliers, Small Grant Recipients & Nonprofit 

Organizations 
 

Type 5 - Page 2 of 3 
Revised: September 2011 

Automobile Liability (If auto is used.) $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.  

Fidelity Bond/Crime Coverage 

(Applies if receiving City 
funds.) 

In an amount stipulated by City depending upon the scope of Contract.  
(Usually based upon the amount of money the Contractor is handling that 
could be embezzled over a period of time.) 

 

Required Policy Conditions  

Additional Insured Endorsement 

 

Applicable to General Liability Coverage. 

The City of Richmond, its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers are to be named as additional insureds for all liability arising out 
of the operations by or on behalf of the named insured including bodily 
injury, deaths and property damage or destruction arising in any respect 
directly or indirectly in the performance of this contract.   

 

ISO form CG 20 10 (11/85) or its equivalent is required.  The 
endorsement must not exclude products and completed operations 
coverage.  If it does, then CG 20 37 (10/01) is also required. 

SAMPLE ENDORSEMENT can be found at: 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

 

Waiver of Subrogation 

Endorsement Form 

Contractor’s insurer will provide a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the City 
for Workers’ Compensation Insurance providing coverage during the life of 
this contract. 

SAMPLE ENDORSEMENT can be found at 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

 

Primary and Noncontributory The contractor’s insurance coverage must be primary coverage as it pertains 
to the City, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers.  Any 
insurance or self insurance maintained by the City is wholly separate from 
the insurance of the contractor and in no way relieves the contractor from its 
responsibility to provide insurance.   

A. M. Best Rating A:VII or Better.  If the A.M. Best Rating falls below the required rating, 
CONTRACTOR must replace coverage immediately and provide notice to City. 

Deductibles and Self-Insured 
Retentions 

Any deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved 
by the City.  At the option of the City either the insurer shall reduce or 
eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retention as respects the City or 
the contractor shall procure a financial guarantee in an amount equal to the 
deductible or self-insured retention guaranteeing payment of losses and 
related investigations, claims administration and defense expenses.   

 

Contractor is responsible for satisfaction of the deductible and/or self-insured 
retention for each loss. 

 
 
 
Umbrella/Excess Liability Policies 

If an Umbrella or Excess Liability Policy is used to meet the liability limits, coverage shall be as broad as specified 
for underlying coverages and cover those insured in the underlying policies. 

 



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond Insurance Requirements – Type 5: 
Vendors, Suppliers, Small Grant Recipients & Nonprofit 

Organizations 
 

Type 5 - Page 3 of 3 
Revised: September 2011 

Subcontractors 

CONTRACTOR shall include all subcontractors as insured under its policies or shall furnish to the City for review and 
approval, separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor.  All coverage for subcontractors shall be 
subject to all of the requirements stated herein. 
 

CONTRACTOR agrees to defend and indemnify the City of Richmond for any damage resulting to it from failure of 
either CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to take out or maintain the required insurance policies. The fact that 
insurance is obtained by CONTRACTOR, and/or CONTRACTOR’s subcontractors, will not be deemed to release or 
diminish the liability of CONTRACTOR, including, without limitation, liability under the indemnity provisions of this 
contract.  Damages recoverable by CITY from CONTRACTOR or any third party will not be limited by the amount of 
the required insurance coverage. 
 
 
Verification of Coverage 

All original certificates and endorsements shall be received and approved by the City before work may begin.  
The City of Richmond reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies 
including endorsements affecting the coverage at any time.   

Original insurance certificates and required policy endorsements shall be mailed or delivered to the 
Designated Project Manager for the City of Richmond. 

Insurance certificates and endorsements may be faxed to the Designated Project Manager.  However, Contractor 
must mail the original certificates and endorsements to Designated Project Manager once faxed.   
 
Continuous Coverage 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the required insurance for the life of the contract. Should the CONTRACTOR cease to 
have insurance as required during this time, all work by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this agreement shall cease 
until insurance acceptable to the City is provided.  In the event that CONTRACTOR fails to comply with the City’s 
insurance requirements, the City may take such action as it deems necessary to protect the City’s interests.  Such 
action may include but is not limited to termination of the contract, withholding of payments, or other actions as 
the City deems appropriate.   

If services or the scope of work extend beyond the expiration dates of the required insurance policies initially 
approved by the City, CONTRACTOR must provide updated certificates and endorsements indicating that the 
required coverage, terms and conditions are still in place.  Renewal certificates and updated endorsements 
shall be mailed to the Designated Project Manager.   
 
Cancellation 

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that coverage shall not be cancelled, reduced or otherwise materially changed except 
after thirty (30) days’ prior written notice has been given to the City.   
 
Reporting Requirements 
Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the policies including breaches of warranties shall not 
affect coverage provided to the City, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 
 
Consistent with Public Policy 

The insuring provisions, insofar as they may be judged to be against public policy shall be void and unenforceable 
only to the minimum extent necessary so that the remaining terms and provisions herein may be consistent with 
public policy and thus enforceable.   
 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/29/2022

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.
Insurance Brokers of CA., Inc.
505 N Brand Blvd, Suite 600
Glendale CA 91203

Star Metry
818.539.8623 818.539.8723

Star_Metry@ajg.com

License#: 0726293 Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA 10023
Technology Insurance Company, Inc 42376

Housing Consortium of the East Bay
410 7th Street, Suite 203
Oakland, CA 94607

1179829920

A X 1,000,000
X 500,000

20,000

1,000,000

3,000,000
X

Y 2022-10963 4/15/2022 4/15/2023

3,000,000

A 1,000,000

X X

2022-10963 4/15/2022 4/15/2023

Comp & Collision 500/$500
A X X 3,000,0002022-10963-UMB 4/15/2022 4/15/2023

3,000,000

B XY TWC4100330 4/1/2022 4/1/2023

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Professional Liability 2022-10963 4/15/2022 4/15/2023 Per Claim

Aggregate
$1,000,000
$3,000,000

Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA - A.M. Best #011845

Policy: Sexual Abuse Liability
Policy#: 2022-10963
Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA
Policy Term: 4/15/2022 To 4/15/2023
Per Claim: $1,000,000 / Aggregate: $1,000,000

See Attached...

City of Richmond
440 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond CA 94804



ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

1 1

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Housing Consortium of the East Bay
410 7th Street, Suite 203
Oakland, CA 94607

25 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Policy: CRIME
Policy#: 2022-10963-PROP
Carrier: Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of CA
Policy Term: 4/15/2022 To 4/15/2023
Employee Theft: Limit: $50,000 / Deductible: $500
Forgery or alteration: Limit: $50,000 / Deductible: $500

Named Insured: Housing Consortium of the East Bay; Inclusive Communities East Bay, LLC; Magnolia Terrace, LLC; Mentally Handicapped Childrens
Organization, Inc., Luella Fuller Group Home; Tri-Valley BMR, LLC; Ashland NSP, LLC, Fairview Homes, LLC.

The City of Richmond, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers are named additional insured with respect to the operations of the named insured.
Waiver of Subrogation on Worker compensation applies in favor of additional insured. The insurance provided in the Commercial General Liability policies are
primary and any other insurance shall be excess only and not contributing. Written notice shall be provided at least ten (10) days in advance of cancellation for
non-payment of premium and thirty (30) days in advance for any other cancellation or policy change. Endorsement to follow.








	HCEBBudget_Extension _220712.pdf
	HCEB DRAFT Budget 6.25.22


